 Objective: Allocation of expenditures and revenues to the correct period

 Major consequences for TC companies

 Customer acquisition costs are distributed over the minimum term of contract

 Proportionate hardware revenues contained in bundled rate plans are realised upon
delivery

 No impact on profit and loss for long-term utilisation and steady business.
For fluctuating business, in comparison with conventional accounting, temporary differences
result => credit for strong growth, charges for declining new growth

 During first-time application No direct impact on profit or loss (no positive “one-off effect”)
because the balance carried forward is posted as non-operating result in equity. Proportionate
hardware revenues from bundle contracts concluded before 01/01/2018 will also be neutralised
in 2018 and later years and will consequently no longer contribute to profit in future.

Difference - IAS18 and IFRS 15 – Sample Customer(1)

15

IAS 18 IFRS 15

Month 1 Month 2 Month 24 Total Month 1 Month 2 … Month 24 Total

Monthly rate payment €20.00 €20.00 €20.00 €480.00 €20.00 €20.00 €20.00 €480.00

Monthly payment device €25.00 €25.00 €25.00 €600.00 €25.00 €25.00 €25.00 €600.00

Connection charge €24.00 0 0 €24.00 €1.00 €1.00 €1.00 €24.00
Activation MKG 2

(hardware subsidy) €600.00 - - €600.00

Reversal MKG 2
(hardware subsidy) €-25,00 €-25,00 €-25,00 €-600.00

Total Revenue ∑€1,104.00 ∑€1,104.00

Expenditures from device
purchasing €600.00 0 0 €600.00 €600.00 0 0 €600.00

Expenditures from brokerage
commission €240.00 0 0 €240.00 €10.00 €10.00 €10.00 €240.00

Total Expenditures ∑€840.00 ∑€840.00

Contribution margin €-771.00 €45.00 €45.00 ∑€264.00 €11,00 €11,00 €11,00 ∑€264.00

(1) Assumptions: Rate of €20 per month + €25 hardware/month / MSRP €699 / Sale customer €0 / Purchase price €640 / Activation fee €24 / Broker commission €240

(2) MKG: Multi Component Transaction

3,805.1
4,186.1

255.4

433.4675.2

727.2

4,079.1 4.,262.1

149.7
149.7506.9

934.9

Influence of IFRS 15 on Balance Sheet (in €m)

31/12/2017 Assets with IFRS change 31/12/2017 Equity and liabilities with IFRS change

4,735.7

5,346.7

4,735.7

5,346.7

ASSETS
ASSETS WITH

IFRS 15
EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES

EQUITY AND
LIABILITIES WITH

IFRS 15

16

Shareholders’ equity

Long-term  liabilities

Short-term liabilities